
Act 85 of the Third Special Session of 1989. 
 
     Act 85                                                          HB1060 
 
By: Joint Budget Committee                             CALL ITEM   85 
 
 
                      For An Act To Be Entitled  
       "AN ACT TO CREATE THE AGING AND ADULT SERVICES SPECIAL 
       REVENUE FUND AND THE DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES SERVICES 
       - DOG TRACK SPECIAL REVENUE FUND; AND FOR OTHER 
       PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1. There is hereby created on the books of the State Treasurer 
and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as "The Aging and 
Adult Services Special Revenue Fund" which shall consist of those special 
revenues as specified in Section 1 of Act 986 of 1989 and Section 1 of Act 987 
of 1989, excluding the thirty-six percent (36%) of said funds which are to be 
distributed to the Alcohol and Drug Safety Fund, for use at the Benton 
Detoxification Services Center of the Office of Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
Prevention of the Department of Human Services, and any other special revenues 
designated for this Fund by law, there to be used for the maintenance, 
operations and improvement as required by the Aging and Adult Services 
Division of the Department of Human Services. 
 
     SECTION 2.  There is hereby created on the books of the State Treasurer 
and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the 
"Developmental Disabilities Services - Dog Track Special Revenue Fund"  which 
shall consist of those special revenues designated in Arkansas Code 23-111-503 
(a)(2) there to be used for the sole benefit of the Department of Human 
Services  - Developmental Disabilities Services community programs licensed by 
the Department of Human Services - Developmental Disabilities Services. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 4  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and determined by the 
Seventy-Seventh General Assembly, meeting in Third Extraordinary Session, that 
various laws have been enacted since the passage of the Revenue Classification 
Law which have changed or created various revenues collected by the State, and 
that this amendment to the Revenue Classification Law is necessary in order 
to reflect the various taxes, licenses, fees and other revenues levied and 
collected for the support of and use by State Government.  Therefore, an 
emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the 
immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full 
force and effect from and after its passage and approval. 
 
 
          APPROVED: November 17, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 


